## 2017 SESSION

## **INTRODUCED**

17103862D **HOUSE RESOLUTION NO. 412** 1 2 Offered February 15, 2017 3 Celebrating the life of Susan Laurie Mickens. 4 Patrons—Hodges and Peace 5 6 7 8 2016: and 9 10 on June 1, 1989; and 11 12 13 14 15 redistricting of the 2nd District in 2011; and 16 17

WHEREAS, Susan Laurie Mickens, a dedicated employee of King William County and member of the West Point community who inspired others through her grace and kindness, died on September 27, WHEREAS, Susan Mickens began her career with King William County as a switchboard operator

WHEREAS, Susan Mickens was appointed chief deputy registrar in 2005 and became the general registrar for King William County on January 1, 2007; and

WHEREAS, as registrar, Susan Mickens dutifully assisted the residents of King William County and helped aspiring public servants with all aspects of the registration process; and

WHEREAS, Susan Mickens' expertise and knowledge of King William County was essential in the

WHEREAS, Susan Mickens will be fondly remembered and greatly missed by her husband, Roy, and numerous other family members and friends; now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, That the House of Delegates hereby note with great sadness the loss of Susan Laurie Mickens, a beloved member of the West Point community and a loyal employee of King William County; and, be it

RESOLVED FURTHER, That the Clerk of the House of Delegates prepare a copy of this resolution for presentation to the family of Susan Laurie Mickens as an expression of the House of Delegates' respect for her memory.

18 19

20

21

22

23